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Exhibit A: 
Terasaki Institute for Biomedical Innovation 

21100 Erwin Street, Warner Center 
 
 

 
I. Applicant. The enclosed application and supporting materials are hereby submitted by 
the Terasaki Institute for Biomedical Innovation (“Terasaki”), a world-class non-profit medical 
research institute based in Los Angeles. 

II. Project Description. Terasaki proposes to build-out and operate an approximately 
46,880 square foot medical research laboratory and ancillary facilities (e.g., office and meeting 
spaces, vivarium) in an existing office building (the “Project”). There are no planned changes to 
the exterior of the existing building or the overall building envelope. In connection with its 
research activities, Terasaki anticipates occasionally hosting educational 
workshops/conferences. 

Research activities in labs would include the use of organic solvents and cell cultures. 
Technologies such as chemical engineering, electrical engineering, tissue engineering, and 
biomedical engineering will be utilized, and experiments will include polymer synthesis, cell 
culture (including human cells), 3D printing, microfluidics, mechanical testing, and in vivo 
studies (mice and rats). Numerous organic and non-organic materials will be used for polymer 
synthesis, microfluidics fabrication, and anti-cancer studies. Where appropriate, lab facilities 
will include fume hoods, where most chemicals will be handled.  Acid, alkaline and flammable 
substances will be stored in appropriate containers for each substance. Delivery of materials 
will be low-volume and of very limited frequency. 

The proposed medical research laboratory will also include the use and maintenance of 
a 1,200 sf vivarium (approx. 3% of total floor area) with approximately 200-400 cages for 
research and scientific testing on small animals (e.g., mice and rats). The vivarium (and other 
lab facilities) will be located wholly indoors and will be designed so as not to cause any noise or 
other adverse impacts for surrounding and nearby properties.  

Terasaki currently has total staff of approximately 30, but intends to increase its staffing 
over time, perhaps to as many as 75-100 scientists and other staff member, as it grows into this 
new facility. However, outside of normal business hours (i.e., 8 AM to 6 PM), Terasaki 
anticipates minimal staffing (5-10 employees) on-site involved in research activities. 

III. Project Site. The Project will operate within an existing, approximately 46,880 sf office 
building (the “Building”) located at 21100 Erwin Street (the “Project Site”), at the southwest 
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corner of Erwin Street and Variel Avenue.1 As shown on the Los Angeles Department of Building 
& Safety (“LADBS”) records submitted with the present application, the Building was originally 
constructed in the early 1970’s (see Certificate of Occupancy, issued March 9, 1973) as a 
warehouse and office building, and was later modified by adding second story office space and 
changing the warehouse use to office (see Certificate of Occupancy, issued August 31, 1994). 

a. General Plan/Zoning. The Project Site has a General Plan land use designation of 
Regional Center Commercial and is within the Warner Center Specific Plan (“WCSP) area. Under 
the WCSP, the Project Site is located within the College District, as are all immediately 
surrounding properties and those properties both on the north side of Erwin Street and the 
east side of Variel Avenue. As shown in WCSP Appendix A, Hybrid Industrial uses are among the 
Industrial/Manufacturing/Research and Development (R&D) uses that are permitted by-right in 
the College District. Hybrid Industrial Uses include, among other uses, (i) Medical or Dental 
Laboratories; (ii) Research and Development Laboratories; and (iii) Research and Development 
Facilities. (WCSP Section 6.2.7.1.)  

 
Project Site and Surrounding Properties 

1 The Project Site is more specifically described as Lot 6 of Tract 30615, in the City of Los Angeles, County 
of Los Angeles, State of California, as per Map recorded in Book 790 Pages 98 and 99 of Maps, in the 
Office of the County Recorder of Said County, and is further identified by Los Angeles County Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 2149-005-009. 
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Project Site 

IV. Entitlement Request. The Applicant is requesting the following approvals:2 

a. Administrative Clearance for a change of use within an existing building per 
WCSP Section 5.3.2.1 and WCSP Section 5.3.2.6.

b. Director’s Interpretation, pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7-H, WCSP Section 
10.6.1 and WCSP Section 13, that the use and maintenance of a vivarium in connection with the 
proposed medical research laboratory is an allowed Hybrid Industrial use within the WCSP 
College District. 

2 This is an application for a development project within the meaning of the Permit 
Streamlining Act. (Gov't Code§§ 65920, et seq.) The Project Site is not located with 1,000 feet of 
a military installation and is not beneath a low-level flight path nor within special use airspace 
as defined in Public Resources Code Section 21098. To the best of our knowledge, the Project 
Site is not listed on any list of hazardous locations compiled pursuant to California Government 
Code Section 65962.5. This Project is located within an urbanized area as defined in 
Government Code Section 65944.
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c. Director’s Interpretation, pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7-H, WCSP Section 
10.6.1 and WCSP Section 13, that the Project shall not be required to comply with the following 
Plan requirements: (i) Publicly Accessible Open Space [WCSP Section 6.2.2]; (ii) Pedestrian-
Adapted Pathways [WCSP Section 6.2.5]; (iii) Setbacks [WCSP Section 6.1.2.1.10]; Open Space 
Requirements; and Master Planned Project Requirements (WCSP Section 5.3.3.3). 

V. Director’s Interpretation Findings.

a. Use and Maintenance of Vivarium in Connection with a Medical Research 
Laboratory 

As indicated above, Hybrid Industrial uses, including Medical or Dental Laboratories, 
Research and Development Laboratories; and Research and Development Facilities are 
permitted by-right in the WCSP College District. Thus, the Project’s primary use as a medical 
research laboratory is expressly allowed on the Project Site. In connection with the Project’s 
operation of a medical research laboratory, Terasaki will use and maintain an approx. 1,200 sf 
vivarium with approximately 200-400 cages for research and scientific testing on small animals 
(e.g., mice and rats) The WCSP is silent as to the permissibility of a vivarium use and associated 
animal testing. However, Terasaki’s proposed vivarium is distinct from Animal Keeping or 
Raising, which is not a permitted use in the WCSP College District. Among the many differences, 
the Project’s vivarium will be operated entirely within the Building with small animals in cages, 
whereas Animal Keeping or Raising, typically entails much larger animals, such as horses or 
goats, which spend significant time outdoors and require indoor/outdoor accessory structures, 
fencing, etc. As shown below, there is substantial evidence in support of a Director’s 
Determination that Terasaki’s proposed vivarium use is permitted as an element of the 
Project’s medical research laboratory. 

i. The vivarium will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 
property or improvements adjacent to or in the immediate vicinity of the 
subject property. 

The proposed vivarium will have no adverse impacts on the public welfare and will 
cause no injury to nearby property or improvements.  It represents approximately 3% of the 
overall space within the 46,880 sf medical research facility. The vivarium will be located entirely 
within the existing building and will have no noise, odor or similar impacts that are traditionally 
associated with the keeping of domesticated animals such as horses.  From the perspective of 
nearby properties and uses, the vivarium will be indistinguishable from the overall operations 
of the permitted medical research laboratory. 
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ii. The vivarium will not result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships 
inconsistent with the overall intent of the WC2035 Plan. 

The proposed vivarium will not cause any practical difficulties or hardships inconsistent 
with the overall intent of the WCSP. First, it will be indistinguishable from the overall operations 
of the Project’s medical research laboratory.  Moreover, the use and maintenance of the 
proposed vivarium in connection with the Project’s medical research laboratory is squarely 
within the overall intent of the WCSP, which includes supporting the establishment and 
expansion of research facilities like the Project. For example, WCSP Section 6.2.7 provides that 
“the intent of the Hybrid Industrial provisions of this section is to maintain the industrial base in 
Warner Center and its jobs while recognizing that the industrial landscape in Warner 
Center…has transformed into a light industrial/research and development demand market. The 
majority of the industrial uses that currently exist in Warner Center are the high-end, research 
and development uses. This section is designed to not only preserve those industrial uses but 
also encourage their expansion.” (Emphasis added.)  

iii. The vivarium will protect the best interests of and assure a development more 
compatible with the surrounding properties or neighborhood. 

The 1,200 sf vivarium, along with the rest of the Project, will be located entirely within 
the Project Site’s existing two-story, 46,800 sf office building, with no expected exterior 
modifications. The use of the vivarium in connection with the proposed medical research 
laboratory will have no distinguishable impact on the building’s compatibility with surrounding 
and nearby properties.  

b. Compliance with Various Development Standards is Not Required for Change of 
Use with No Modification to Building Exterior. 

The Project, which entails a change of use from office to medical research laboratory 
within an existing building does not require any physical expansion of the Building’s existing 
footprint or physical building envelope. Pursuant to WCSP Section 5.3.2.1, a change of use 
within an existing building to a use that is permitted under the WCSP is subject to an 
Administrative Clearance. Furthermore, WCSP Section 5.3.2.1 expressly provides that such 
changes of use are not required to provide any additional parking or comply with the WCSP’s 
Urban Design Guidelines, Activity Node requirements, Active Frontage Street requirements and 
street dedication or improvement requirements.  

However, WCSP Section 5.3.2.1 is silent concerning compliance with WCSP 
requirements related to (i) Publicly Accessible Open Space (PAOS), (ii) Pedestrian-Adapted 



6

Pathways, (iii) Setbacks, (iv) Open Space and (v) Master Planned Projects for changes of use, 
such as the Project, that do not add floor area or expand the building envelope. Yet, projects 
that add new floor without changing the existing building envelope (WCSP Section 5.3.2.6), as 
well as projects that expand vertically (up to 50% increase in floor area, per WCSP Section 
5.3.2.7.1) or horizontally (up to 25% increase in floor area, per WCSP Section 5.3.2.7.2) are 
exempt from compliance with these requirements.   

While WCSP 5.3.2.1 does not expressly exempt the Project from the WCSP requirements 
related to (i) Publicly Accessible Open Space (PAOS), (ii) Pedestrian-Adapted Pathways, (iii) 
Setbacks, (iv) Open Space and (v) Master Planned Projects, this omission can only be the result 
of a drafting oversight.  It would be inconsistent with both WCSP Section 11 and LAMC Section 
12.23-A, both of which allow for the continuation of legal, nonconforming buildings, to require 
this Project, which does not otherwise entail any changes to the building envelope, to comply 
with the foregoing requirements, when the WCSP exempts projects that expand the building 
envelope and/or increase floor.  In fact, for this Project, compliance with the setback standards 
would actually require an expansion of the building, as WCSP Section 6.1.2.1.10 requires a 
maximum front setback of 15 feet. However, the existing Building has a front setback along 
Erwin Street of approx. 40 feet. Thus, complying with the WCSP setback standard would 
actually require a significant expansion of the existing building, which defies both logic and 
existing City policy and practice for nonconforming building under the Zoning Code and WCSP.  

Similarly, there is no logical reason for a change of use within an existing building that is 
not a Master Planned Project to be subject to the requirements for a Master Planned Project 
simply because those provisions are not expressly exempted under WCSP Section 5.3.2.1. This 
is further support that that the failure of WCSP Section 5.3.2.1 to expressly exempt changes of 
use from the foregoing requirements, despite their having been expressly called out in WCSP 
Section 5.3.2.6 and 5.3.2.7, is a mere drafting oversight. In short, it is consistent with the intent 
of the WCSP to extend the same protections for nonconforming buildings (e.g., by not imposing 
setback and open space requirements) on projects that do not change floor area or the building 
envelope, as are provided for projects that increase floor and/or entail building additions.   

Accordingly, Terasaki requests a Director’s Interpretation that the Project’s proposed 
change of use within the physical envelope of the existing Building shall not be required to 
comply with the WCSP requirements related to (i) Publicly Accessible Open Space (PAOS), (ii) 
Pedestrian-Adapted Pathways, (iii) Setbacks, (iv) Open Space and (v) Master Planned Projects. 
As shown below, there is substantial evidence in support of such a Director’s Determination. 
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i. The requested interpretation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to property or improvements adjacent to or in the immediate vicinity 
of the subject property. 

The Applicant seeks to maintain the status quo with respect to the exterior of the 
existing Building and its physical envelope.  Thus, in terms of physical changes, the proposed 
Project is more akin to a tenant built-out. Allowing the proposed change from office use to 
medical research laboratory within the existing building without requiring compliance with the 
WCSP requirements related to (i) Publicly Accessible Open Space (PAOS), (ii) Pedestrian-
Adapted Pathways, (iii) Setbacks, (iv) Open Space and (v) Master Planned Projects is consistent 
with both WCSP Section 11 and LAMC Section 12.23-A, both of which allow for the continuation 
of legal, nonconforming structures, such as the Building in which the Project will be located, 
when the structure is not expanded.  As currently configured, the physical form of the existing, 
two-story building is consistent with nearby developments, including, among other ways, in its 
front yard setback along Erwin Street. However, mandating compliance with setback, open 
space and other requirements would require substantial physical modifications to both the 
Building and the Project Site, which would cause both short-term construction impacts and 
potentially significant changes to the status quo that are not warranted in light of the intent of 
the WCSP to allow for the continuation of legal, nonconforming buildings. 

ii. The requested interpretation will not result in practical difficulties or 
unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the overall intent of the WC2035 Plan. 

The Project is proposed within a legal, nonconforming building. Here, the Applicant is 
not proposing any expansion of the existing Building, but is instead merely proposing a change 
of use and a tenant build-out within the existing building envelope. The intent of the WCSP with 
respect to legal, nonconforming buildings is expressly set forth in WCSP Section 11, which 
provides that “[u]ses, buildings or structures that exist legally at the time of adoption of this 
Plan and are made nonconforming by establishment of this Plan shall be deemed to be legal, 
nonconforming uses and may continue to exist without termination, provided that such legal, 
nonconforming uses may not be expanded.”  Moreover, pursuant to WCSP Section 6.1.2.1, 
adaptive reuse of existing buildings is “encouraged in [the College] District.”  

WCSP Section 5.3.2.1 is silent as to compliance with requirements related to (i) Publicly 
Accessible Open Space (PAOS), (ii) Pedestrian-Adapted Pathways, (iii) Setbacks, (iv) Open Space 
and (v) Master Planned Projects for changes of use. Interpreting WCSP Section 5.3.2.1 as 
mandating the Project to comply with these requirements for a change of use that proposes no 
expansion to the building envelope, when the WCSP otherwise exempts projects that expand 
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vertically and/or horizontally, would be fundamentally inconsistent with the protections for 
legal, nonconforming buildings set forth in WCSP Section 11. 

Finally, while maintaining the existing building envelope and site layout will cause no 
difficulties or hardships to any third parties, requiring the Applicant to bring the existing 
building into compliance with current WCSP development standards would cause significant 
physical and financial hardships to the Applicant that may ultimately preclude the build-out and 
operation of the Project.

iii. The requested interpretation will protect the best interests of and assure a 
development more compatible with the surrounding properties or 
neighborhood. 

The existing two-story Building, as currently configured, is already compatible with 
surrounding properties, many of which are developed with similar 1- and 2-story light industrial 
buildings. The Applicant merely seeks to change the use within the existing Building from an 
office use to a medical research laboratory, which is allowed under the WCSP subject to the 
requested Administrative Clearance. The requested interpretation, which, as explained above, 
is squarely consistent with WCSP Section 11, protects against unwarranted physical 
modifications to the existing building and site and unnecessary disruptions to adjoining and 
nearby property owners. Requiring mere changes of use within legal, nonconforming buildings 
to comply with current WCSP development standards (e.g., open space requirements, setbacks, 
pedestrian pathways) will result in wasteful, expensive, time-consuming, and impactful 
construction activities and would essentially encourage demolition rather than the adaptive 
reuse of existing building.  The requested interpretation would avoid those adverse 
consequences for this Project. 
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